three months ended September 30, 2005 relative to amounts previously reported for that quarter.

The restatement of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 also included adjustments for
other errors identified after that quarter had originally been reported. These errors primarily related to the timing of revenue recognition, interest
income, and the calculation of foreign currency gains and losses.

20

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

21

Effects of the Restatements

As a result of the foregoing, the Company has restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30,
2005 and 2006.

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statement of operations (in thousands, except per share data).

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2006

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Software licenses $ 28,076 $ � $ 28,076 $ 24,317 $ (280 ) $ 24,037
Service and other 35,878 368 36,246 35,736 61 35,797
Total revenues 63,954 368 64,322 60,053 (219 ) 59,834
Cost of software licenses 3,149 � 3,149 3,782 93 3,875
Cost of service and other 17,481 � 17,481 17,244 99 17,343
Amortization of technology related
intangible assets 1,472 430 1,902 1,782 324 2,106
Total cost of revenues 22,102 430 22,532 22,808 516 23,324
Gross profit 41,852 (62 ) 41,790 37,245 (735 ) 36,510
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 21,210 � 21,210 18,647 111 18,758
Research and development 8,490 � 8,490 10,134 49 10,183
General and administrative 10,145 (61 ) 10,084 10,185 284 10,469
Restructuring charges 1,446 � 1,446 2,199 � 2,199
Loss on sales and disposals of assets 5,769 � 5,769 61 � 61
Total operating costs 47,060 (61 ) 46,999 41,226 444 41,670
Income (loss) from operations (5,208 ) (1 ) (5,209 ) (3,981 ) (1,179 ) (5,160 )
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) (415 ) 321 (94 ) (663 ) (2,364 ) (3,297 )
Interest income, net 767 � 767 151 665 816
Income before provision for income
taxes (4,856 ) 320 (4,536 ) (4,493 ) (3,148 ) (7,641 )
Provision for income taxes (932 ) 51 (881 ) (640 ) 949 309
Net income (loss) (5,788 ) 371 (5,417 ) (5,133 ) (2,199 ) (7,332 )
Accretion of preferred stock discount
and dividend (3,736 ) � (3,736 ) (3,778 ) � (3,778 )
Income applicable to common
shareholders $ (9,524 ) $ 371 $ (9,153 ) $ (8,911 ) $ (2,199 ) $ (11,110 )
Basic and diluted income (loss) per
share applicable to common
shareholders $ (0.18 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.17 ) $ (0.21 ) $ (0.05 ) $ (0.26 )
Weighted average shares
outstanding�basic and diluted 52,801 � 52,801 43,237 � 43,237

21

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

22

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 (in thousands).

As Previously Restatement
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 8,439 $ (1 ) $ 8,438
Total current assets 162,124 (1 ) 162,123
Property and leasehold improvements, net 8,093 318 8,411
Other intangible assets, net 3,658 1,147 4,805
Goodwill 14,901 3,130 18,031
Deferred tax assets 1,595 1,503 3,098
Total assets 247,617 6,097 253,714
Accrued expenses 66,961 204 67,165
Deferred revenue 52,824 71 52,895
Current liabilities 123,177 275 123,452
Deferred tax liability 1,309 (1,309 ) �
Accumulated deficit (466,032 ) (1,098 ) (467,130 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (53 ) 8,229 8,176
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (28,108 ) 7,131 (20,977 )
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) 247,617 6,097 253,714

22

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

23

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this Form 10-Q/A and in our annual report on Form 10-K, as amended, for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2006. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Our actual
results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of a number of factors, including those set